
RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - ______

A RESOLUTION MODIFYING THE BUDGET SET FORTH IN THE AMENDED TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PLAN FOR TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 1-C WITHIN INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. 1, SOUTH LOOP


WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bloomington (the “City”) is the official governing body of the City; and

WHEREAS,  the Port Authority of the City of Bloomington (the “Port Authority”) previously created Industrial Development District No. 1, South Loop (the “Development District”) within the City of Bloomington (the “City”), pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 458, as amended, subsequently recodified as Minnesota Statutes, Sections 469.048 through 469.068, as amended (the “Port Authority Act”), and Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.071, and adopted a development plan for the Development District on October 5, 1981, which the Port Authority subsequently amended on February 3, 1982, October 29, 1985, June 6, 1989, March 12, 1991, November 9, 2004, and December 10, 2013 (as so amended, the “Development Plan”); and

WHEREAS, the Port Authority created Tax Increment Financing District No. 1-C (the “TIF District”), within the Development District, pursuant to the Port Authority Act and Minnesota Statutes, Sections 273.71 to 273.78, as amended, subsequently recodified as Sections 469.174 through 469.1794, as amended (the “TIF Act”), and adopted a Tax Increment Financing Plan for the TIF District on April 24, 1984, which the Port Authority subsequently amended on October 29, 1985, September 26, 2000, May 19, 2003, and December 10, 2013 (as so amended, the “TIF Plan”); and
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City approved the Development Plan on October 5, 1981 and its amendments on July 12, 1982, December 2, 1985, June 26, 1989, July 29, 1991, January 18, 2005, and December 10, 2013, and approved the TIF Plan on June 4, 1984 and its amendments on December 2, 1985, December 4, 2000, May 19, 2003, and December 10, 2013; and
WHEREAS, the Port Authority proposes to modify the estimated costs of redevelopment for the TIF District set forth under the heading “2013 Amended Tax Increment Estimates” in Section VIII (Tax Increment Plan Estimates) (the “Budget”) of the TIF Plan without increasing the total estimated public cost; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 469.175, subdivision 4(b) of the TIF Act, a tax increment financing plan may be modified without public hearing or the findings required to be made for the original tax increment financing plan if the modification does not include (i) any reduction or enlargement of the geographic area of the project or tax increment financing district; (ii) an increase in the amount of bonded indebtedness to be incurred; (iii) a determination to capitalize interest on debt if that determination was not a part of the original plan; (iv) an increase in the portion of the captured net tax capacity to be retained by the authority; (v) an increase in the estimated cost of the project, including administrative expenses, to be paid or financed with tax increment from the district; or (vi) the designation of additional property to be acquired by the authority; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the proposed modification to the Budget and finds that such modification will not increase the estimated public cost; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON that based upon the foregoing facts:


1.
The Budget of the TIF Plan is hereby modified as follows:

	Description
	Existing Projected Cost
	Modified Projected Cost

	Land/building acquisition
	$ 28,200,000
	$ 28,200,000

	Old Cedar Avenue Bridge project
	9,725,000
	14,735,000

	Site improvements/preparation costs
	33,661,906
	33,661,906

	Public infrastructure, including but not limited to parking facilities, streets, utilities, pedestrian facilities, transit facilities and other related infrastructure
	274,550,873
	269,540,873

	
	
	

	Total Project Costs
	$ 346,137,779
	$ 346,137,779

	
	
	

	Bond interest payments
	$ 102,992,038
	$ 102,992,038

	Administrative expense 
	40,757,789
	40,757,789

	Other financing expenses 
	356,980
	356,980

	Transfers out
	  1,000,000
	  1,000,000

	
	
	

	Total costs
	$ 491,244,586
	$ 491,244,586  



2.
The proposed modification of the TIF Plan is hereby approved, and the TIF Plan, as modified, will be placed on file in the office of the Port Authority.

3.
The Port Authority Administrator is authorized and directed to transmit a certified copy of this resolution to the Auditor of Hennepin County, the Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue, and the State Auditor as required by the TIF Act.


4.
City staff, the City’s advisors, and legal counsel are authorized and directed to proceed with the implementation of the modification to the TIF Plan.


Passed and adopted this 20th day of April, 2015.







______________________________








 
Mayor

ATTEST:

______________________________

Secretary to the Council

Reviewed and approved by City Attorney

__________________________________

[image: image1.png]Q CITY OF
BLOOMINGTON
MINNESOTA



Resolution Number 2015-_____


The attached resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Bloomington on  FILLIN "Enter Council meeting date" \* MERGEFORMAT 

The question was on the adoption of the resolution, and there were 
_____ YEAS and _____ NAYS as follows:

	COUNCILMEMBERS:
	YEA
	
	NAY
	
	OTHER

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
Gene Winstead
	
	
	
	
	

	
Cynthia Bemis Abrams
	
	
	
	
	

	
Jack Baloga
	
	
	
	
	

	
Tim Busse
	
	
	
	
	

	
Andrew Carlson
	
	
	
	
	

	
Dwayne Lowman
	
	
	
	
	

	
Jon Oleson
	
	
	
	
	


RESOLUTION ADOPTED.

ATTEST:

Secretary to the Council

3
1
459006v2 JAE BL255-4

